

jsn

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.2652 OF 2026

Digitally
signed by
JITENDRA
SHANKAR
NIJASURE
Date:
2026.04.02
10:48:25
+0530

Anand Dattatraya Kemse

...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra General
Administration Dept. and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Saurabh Pakale with Nilesh Desai for the Petitioner.

Mr. Abhijit P. Kulkarni with Mr. Gaurav Shahane for the Respondent
Nos.3 to 5.

Ms. Priyanka Chavan, AGP for State.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.

DATE : 1ST APRIL, 2026

ORDER :

1. Mr. Kulkarni, the learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 has sought time to take instructions and file Affidavit in Reply to the Writ Petition. Accordingly, the Respondent Nos.3 to 5 shall file their Affidavit in Reply to the Writ Petition within a period of two weeks i.e. on or before 20th April, 2026.

2. The Petitioner is at liberty to file Affidavit in Rejoinder thereto on or before 24th April, 2026.

3. Place the Writ Petition on 27th April, 2026, High on Board.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]